

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
JUAN PEREZ,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF MIAMI BEACH,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To
The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—◆—

JOEL S. PERWIN
JOEL S. PERWIN, P.A.
169 East Flagler Street,
Suite 1422
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 779-6090

JOHN DE LEON
CHAVEZ & DE LEON, P.A.
5975 Sunset Drive, Suite 605
South Miami, Florida 33143
(305) 740-5347

RICHARD B. ROSENTHAL
Counsel of Record
THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD B. ROSENTHAL, P.A.
169 East Flagler Street,
Suite 1422
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 779-6097

*Counsel for Petitioner
Juan Perez*

February 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	7
I. The Decision Below Conflicts with Decisions of Other Circuits.....	12
A. The Rule in Other Circuits	12
B. The Rule in the Eleventh Circuit	14
II. The Ruling Below Significantly Imperils Petitioner’s Right to Appeal and Undermines, Rather than Furthers, the Important Values Served by the Final Judgment Rule	17
III. This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle to Provide Needed Guidance to the Lower Courts.....	25
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX

Eleventh Circuit Order Dismissing Appeal for Lack of Jurisdiction (November 23, 2007) ...App.	1-2
District Court Entry of Final Summary Judgment (August 7, 2007).....App.	3-4
District Court Order Granting Summary Judgment (January 26, 2007)	App. 5-11
District Court Entry of Final Judgment (January 26, 2007).....App.	12-13
Eleventh Circuit Order Dismissing Appeal for Lack of Jurisdiction (May 31, 2007).....App.	14-15
Notice of Removal and Excerpt of Petitioner’s Amended Complaint (June 9, 2005).....App.	16-19
Excerpt of Petitioner’s Second Amended Com- plaint (December 28, 2005).....App.	20-23
Petitioner’s Notice of Voluntary Dismissal Without Prejudice of Defendants Jorge Gon- zalez, Patricia Walker and John Does 1-10 (April 4, 2007)	App. 24-25
Petitioner’s Position Regarding Eleventh Circuit’s Jurisdictional Question (April 4, 2007)	App. 26-29
Respondent’s Position Regarding Eleventh Circuit’s Jurisdictional Question (April 5 2007)	App. 30-31

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Petitioner’s Motion for Entry of Final Judgment Following the Granting of Summary Judgment or, in the Alternative, Request for Scheduling Conference (June 29, 2007) ...App.	32-38
Respondent’s Response to Petitioner’s Motion for Entry of Final Judgment Following the Granting of Summary Judgment or, in the Alternative, Request for Scheduling Conference (June 29, 2007)	App. 39-40
Petitioner’s Notice of Voluntary Dismissal With Prejudice of Defendants Jorge Gonzalez, Patricia Walker and John Does 1-10 (September 27, 2007)	App. 41-42
Petitioner’s Position Regarding Eleventh Circuit’s Jurisdictional Question (October 1, 2007)	App. 43-57
Respondent’s Position Regarding Eleventh Circuit’s Jurisdictional Question (September 28, 2007)	App. 58-59
Petitioner’s Notice of Appeal (February 23, 2007)	App. 60-61
Petitioner’s Notice of Appeal (September 1, 2007)	App. 62-63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Boland v. Engle</i> , 113 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Bristol v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 789 F.2d 846 (10th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Budinich v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 196 (1988)	16
<i>Carr v. Grace</i> , 516 F.2d 502 (5th Cir. 1975)	14
<i>Chappelle v. Beacon Communications Corp.</i> , 84 F.3d 652 (2d Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Cheng v. Comm’r Internal Rev. Serv.</i> , 878 F.2d 306 (9th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Choice Hotels Intern., Inc. v. Goodwin and Boone</i> , 11 F.3d 469 (4th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Chrysler Motors Corp. v. Thomas Auto Co.</i> , 939 F.2d 538 (8th Cir. 1990)	8, 14
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940)	17
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 1 (1980)	22
<i>Czeremcha v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists and Aerospace Workers, AFL-CIO</i> , 724 F.2d 1552 (11th Cir. 1984)	5, 6
<i>Dannenberg v. Software Toolworks Inc.</i> , 16 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 1994)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>De Tore v. Local No. 245</i> , 615 F.2d 980 (3d Cir. 1980)	10
<i>Division 241, Amalgamated Transit Union v. Suscy</i> , 538 F.2d 1264 (7th Cir. 1976)	8, 14
<i>Druhan v. Am. Mutual Life</i> , 166 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DuBose v. Minnesota</i> , 893 F.2d 169 (8th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	18
<i>Fassett v. Delta Kappa Epsilon</i> , 807 F.2d 1150 (3d Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Turgiss v. Fassett</i> , 481 U.S. 1070 (1987)	13, 14
<i>FSLIC v. Tullos-Pierremont</i> , 894 F.2d 1469 (5th Cir. 1990)	10, 24
<i>Gulf States Mfrs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 579 F.2d 1298 (5th Cir. 1978)	15
<i>Hanlin v. Mitchelson</i> , 794 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1986)	22
<i>Horwitz v. Alloy Automotive Co.</i> , 957 F.2d 1431 (7th Cir. 1992)	14, 23
<i>Huey v. Teledyne, Inc.</i> , 608 F.2d 1234 (9th Cir. 1979)	16
<i>Insinga v. LaBella</i> , 817 F.2d 1469 (11th Cir. 1987)	5, 6, 11, 23
<i>James v. Price Stern Sloan</i> , 283 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2002)	8, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>John’s Insulation, Inc. v. L. Addison & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 101 (1st Cir. 1998).....	8, 12
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	9
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 112 F.3d 299 (7th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Leonhart v. United States</i> , 633 F.2d 599 (2d Cir. 1980)	11
<i>Marshall v. Sielaff</i> , 492 F.2d 917 (3d Cir. 1974).....	16
<i>McLish v. Roff</i> , 141 U.S. 661 (1891).....	17
<i>Mesa v. United States</i> , 61 F.3d 20 (11th Cir. 1995)	5, 7, 14, 15, 16
<i>Nagle v. Lee</i> , 807 F.2d 435 (5th Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Ordower v. Feldman</i> , 826 F.2d 1569 (7th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Otis v. City of Chicago</i> , 29 F.3d 1159 (7th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Rabbi Jacob Joseph School v. Province of Mendoza</i> , 425 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2005)	8, 13
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Mackey</i> , 351 U.S. 427 (1956).....	22
<i>The Three Friends</i> , 166 U.S. 1 (1897)	9, 12
<i>Trevino-Barton v. Pittsburgh Nat’l Bank</i> , 919 F.2d 874 (3d Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>United States v. 8136 S. Dobson Street</i> , 125 F.3d 1076 (7th Cir. 1997)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Kaufmann</i> , 985 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Vann v. Citicorp Sav. of Ill.</i> , 891 F.2d 1507 (11th Cir. 1990).....	5, 6
<i>West v. Macht</i> , 197 F.3d 1185 (7th Cir. 1999).....	7
 STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1292	2, 16
Fed. R. App. P. 5(a)(2)	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....	<i>passim</i>
 MISCELLANEOUS	
R. Cochran, <i>Gaining Appellate Review By “Manufacturing” A Final Judgment Through Voluntary Dismissal of Peripheral Claims</i> , 48 MERCER L. REV. 979, 985 (Spring 1997)	8, 26
R. Stern, E. Gressman, S. Shapiro, & K. Geller, SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (7th ed. 1993).....	25
15A C. Wright, A. Miller & E. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3914.7 (Supp. 2007)	10, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
15A C. Wright, A. Miller & E. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3914.8 (Supp. 2007).....	9
19 Moore’s Federal Practice § 202.02 (3d ed. 2006)	16
